
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Development 
Control Board

Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor A Bardoe
Councillor S H Brown

Councillor J Burrell
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor S R Jarnell

Councillor J Jones
Councillor P Kelly

Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor C S McLean

Councillor D J Mote
Councillor R S L Perfitt
Councillor M I Peters

Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

A meeting of the above Committee will be held on

Thursday 13 December 2018 at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Managing Director
5 December 2018



INTRODUCTION
The function of the Development Control Board is to consider planning applications and also to take 
enforcement action against breaches of planning control and related matters.  

AGENDA LAYOUT
Reports on a planning application describes the application site, the proposed development, any 
relevant planning history, responses from those who have been consulted on the application along with 
any other comments received, and, lastly, a report on the main planning issues relevant to the 
application.  The reports also contain a recommendation to the Board Members, generally either for 
refusal or approval. The recommendation appears at the beginning and at the end of each report. There 
is a narrative by the Planning Officer of his/her consideration and the reason for refusal, or the 
conditions to be attached to an approval, are set out at the end of the report. 

UPDATE
The main agenda is printed some time before the Board meeting. The Update is a document which is 
prepared the day before the meeting and circulated to Members. It provides information about 
applications to be considered at the meeting which has emerged since the agenda was printed. This 
could include further comments from interested parties, recent changes to the application and 
amendmen
[...]
ations on an application that the Board cannot fully 
appreciate the impact of a proposal without seeing the site first, Members may decide to defer the 
application so that a site meeting can be held.  If agreed, the item will not be discussed further at this 
meeting. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

 AGENDA

Thursday 13 December 2018

Update

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board 
or Managing Director.

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2018 

(Pages 5 - 10)

4. References from other committees 

5. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there 
are any urgent items and their position on the agenda.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

6. 18/01074/OUT Stone Lodge Complex, Cotton Lane, Stone, 
DA2 6PD 

(Pages 11 - 58)

Proposal
Outline application for erection of an 8 form entry secondary 
school, up to 140 residential dwellings in total across 2 sites and 
provision of 19ha of public open space (all matters reserved 
except access)

Recommendation
Approval

7. 18/00954/COU  Meeting Room Below 91 Hilltop Gardens, 
Dartford, Kent, DA1 5JF 

(Pages 59 - 66)

Proposal
The change of use of the meeting lounge to a 2 bedroomed 
adapted property and the use of the communal lawn as a private 
garden, with associated boundary treatment.

Recommendation

https://publicaccess.dartford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PDM0CSBQHT000
https://publicaccess.dartford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PCHCFVBQLQQ00


Approval

8. 18/01149/ FUL 7 New Barn Road, Southfleet, Kent, DA3 7LQ (Pages 67 - 74)

Proposal
Application to raise the height of the roof and erection of 
extensions for the conversion of the existing bungalow into five 
bedroomed two - storey detached dwelling.

Recommendation
Approval

9. 18/01141/VCON  Land adjacent to 1 North Road Dartford 
Kent DA1 3LS 

(Pages 75 - 80)

Proposal
Application for the variation of Condition 2 of planning 
permission DA/15/01167/FUL (granted on appeal) to allow the 
formation of a larger parking bay.

Recommendation
Approval

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION IN PUBLIC

10. Development Control Quarterly Statistics (Pages 81 - 88)

11. Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 89 - 112)

https://publicaccess.dartford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PEH35BBQ00L00
https://publicaccess.dartford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PEGVEKBQKWM00


Appendix
UPDATE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD
13th December 2018

Item 6 Stone Lodge complex, Cotton Lane 18/01074/OUT

UPDATED PROPOSAL

Two amended plans have been received which seek to address the concerns of KCC 
highways particularly in respect of the access from London Road into residential site 2.  KCC 
Highways have considered these amended plans and advise that they are acceptable. 

Paragraph 7 of the main report notes that appropriately 7 on-street car parking spaces are 
proposed to be provided along London Road to accommodate vehicles that are currently 
parked on the pavement illegally.  The applicant’s agent has confirmed that there may need 
to be a reduction in the number of on-street parking space following an initial Road Safety 
Audit which identifies that the vehicles might be within the visibility splays of the London 
Road access to residential site 2.  Condition 24 requires this on-street parking to be provided 
prior to the occupation of the school site to ensure that the pedestrian and cycle route to the 
school is safe and attractive.  I am of the view that although a reduction in the number of on-
street parking spaces is regrettable, this would not amount to a significant highway safety or 
amenity concern.  

CONDITIONS

The applicant has had an opportunity to consider the pro
[...]
 
SWEMP shall include the following: 

(iii) An over view of the habitats/species present at the site; 
(ii) Details of the required ecological mitigation; 
(iii) An assessment as to whether ecological mitigation necessitates sensitive lighting 
design; 
(iv) Proposed methodology for implementation of the ecological mitigation for each 
species and /or habitats; 
(v) Maps and plans to show the extent and location of proposed mitigation works; 
(vi) Timetables for implementation of proposed mitigation works sufficient to 
demonstrate that the works are aligned with the proposed timetable for works relating to 
construction; 
(vii) Persons responsible for implementing the mitigation works, including times during 
construction when specialist ecologists will need to be present on site to undertake / 
oversee the mitigation works; 
(viii) Interim management and monitoring proposals to ensure that habitats 
created/enhanced as part of the SWEMP will be managed appropriately.  

The ecological works as set out in the SWEMP shall only be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.



100 In the interests of safeguarding and enhancing ecology and biodiversity in accordance 
with Policy DP25 of the Dartford Local Plan.

I also note that some of the conditions listing the drawings numbers will need to be changed 
following the receipt of the amended plans to deal with the amendments required by Kent 
Highways.  The recommendation before members would allow minor amendments to 
conditions under delegated powers and will allow the necessary changes to the drawing 
numbers version.  

RECOMMENDATION

That the recommendation remain as set out in the main agenda but that the following 
conditions: 53, 82, 31, 57, 86, 94, 95, 99, and 100; are amended in accordance with the 
details set out above. 



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Development Control Board held on Thursday 8 
November 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt JP (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor A Bardoe
Councillor S H Brown
Councillor B Garden
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor P Kelly
Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor C S McLean
Councillor R S L Perfitt
Councillor M I Peters
Councillor D J Reynolds

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bardoe, 
Burrell, Hayes, Jones, Mote and LJ Reynolds and Mrs Storey.  Councillor 
Tom Maddison who had intended to appear as a substitute for Councillor 
Jones also tendered apologies as he was unwell.

The Board noted the appointment of Councillors Garden and DJ Reynolds as 
substitutes for Councillors Mote and LJ Reynolds respectively.

56. FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE AND ARRANGEMENTS AND 
CONSTRAINTS RELATING TO FILMING OR RECORDING THE MEETING. 

The Clerk to the Board explained the fire evacuation procedure and the 
arrangements and constraints relating to the filming or recording of the 
Meeting.

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

58. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 
OCTOBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Development Control Board held on 11 October 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record of that meeting.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2018

2

59. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

The Chairman reported that there were no items referred for the Board to 
consider.

60. URGENT ITEMS 

It was noted that there were no urgent items for the Board to consider.

61. 18/01044/REM ST MARY'S CHURCH HALL, CHURCH HILL, STONE, 
KENT.  DA9 9BP 

The Board received a report on the submission, for approval, of reserved 
matters relating to access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
pursuant to Condition 1 of outline planning permission DA/14/01805/OUT 
relating to the demolition of the existing hall and erection of four 3 bedroom 
and two 2 bedroom apartments with communal parking, storage and amenity 
spaces.

Members’ attention was drawn to the update circulated, and in particular a 
proposed additional Condition relating to accessibility of ground floor 
properties.

RESOLVED

That the Application be approved subject to:

I. the Conditions, Reasons and Informatives set out in the Report; and 

II. the additional Condition and Reason set out in the update report.

62. 18/00941/FUL 1 BANKSIDE CLOSE, BEXLEY, KENT.  DA5 2HE 

The Board considered a report on an application for the erection of two storey 
side and single storey side extensions, together with the provision of roof 
lights in the front and rear elevations of the property.

Concern was expressed that the use of obscured glass should be stipulated in 
the Conditions for the glazing to the north – west elevation of the extension 
should the application be approved. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2018

3

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to 

I. the Conditions and Reasons set out in the report.

II. the following additional Condition 
“05

Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved the windows in the 
north-west elevation of the single storey extension shall be fixed shut and 
obscure glazed with a minimum obscurity level of 3 as referred to in the 
Pilkington Texture Glass Range leaflet, or nearest equivalent as may be 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The windows shall remain 
fixed shut and the obscured glazing shall be maintained as such thereafter.

05
To safeguard the privacy of adjoining residents in accordance with Policies 
DP2 and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan;” 

63. 18/00732/VCON 22 THE LAURELS, LONGFIELD, KENT. 

The Board received a report on an application for a variation of Condition 2 
(approved drawings) of planning permission DA/16/01187/FUL in respect of 
alterations to an extension at this property.

It was noted that a report on this application had been deferred at the meeting 
of the Board held on 11 October 2018 to allow Officers and the applicant the 
opportunity to further discuss the application.

Members’ attention was also drawn to the update circulated.

The Chairman introduced Mrs Mulvihill who spoke against the application and 
Mr Dovey who supported it.

RESOLVED

I. That the details of the variation to Condition 2 of application 
DA/16/01187/ FUL, be approved; and,

II. A fresh planning consent be granted, 18/00732/VCON; subject to the 
Conditions and Reasons set out the report to the Board  

64. GUIDANCE NOTE FOR DEVELOPERS: CHARGING POINTS FOR 
ELECTRIC VEHICLES 

The Board received a report which presented a proposed Management 
Advice Note relating to the installation of electric vehicle charging points when 
determining relevant planning applications in the future.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2018

4

It was reported that Government Policy was moving toward reductions in 
numbers of conventional combustion engine vehicles and the cessation of the 
sale of Diesel engine cars and vans by 2040.  According it was logical to 
introduce planning policies to support this.

An Advice Note had therefore been produced to provide developers with 
further information regarding the provision of electric vehicle charging points 
within developments, which clarified the relevant requirements within the 
adopted Parking Standards SPD. 

Additionally it was explained that that the principles contained in the Note 
were to be included as material considerations when determining future 
relevant planning applications across the Borough. 

It was also proposed that the Note should be passed to the Ebbsfleet 
Development Corporation with a request that it adopts the principles as being 
Material Considerations when dealing with any relevant planning applications 
within Dartford Borough.

The Board welcomed the proposals but asked if they could be extended so 
that the requirement for the provision of Electric Vehicle Charging Points be 
applied to include larger householder extensions. 

RESOLVED 

I. That the Development Management Advice Note on Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points, amended to include larger householder extensions, 
be noted and forwarded to Cabinet for  endorsement and inclusion as 
a material consideration for development management purposes 
when considering any relevant planning applications; and,

II. That the Cabinet be asked to pass the Note to the Ebbsfleet 
Development Corporation with a request that it be treated the as a 
material consideration for development management purposes when 
considering any relevant planning applications within Dartford Borough.

65. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

Members received, for information, a report on the decisions taken by Officers 
under delegated powers for the period 27 September to 24 October 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.17 pm



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2018

5

Councillor D E HUNNISETT
CHAIRMAN





DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

13 December 2018

Reference: 18/01074/OUT Officer: Mrs Emma Eisinger

Location: Stone Lodge Complex
Cotton Lane
Stone
Kent

Proposal: Outline application for erection of an 8 form entry secondary school, up to 140 
residential dwellings in total across 2 sites and provision of 19ha of public open 
space (all matters reserved except access)

Applicant: Dartford Borough Council/Mr Tony Phillips

Agent: Wood Plc/Mrs Stephanie Chettle-Gibrat

Parish / Ward: Stone Parish Council / Stone

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of outline planning permission subject to the conditions set out below (allowing for 
minor amendments to the wording of these conditions under delegated powers) and a Section 
106 Agreement securing the obligations set out at paragraph 131 of this report (allowing for 
minor changes to the obligations under delegated powers).

SITE DESCRIPTION

(1) The total site area is approximately 26ha and is located approximately 1.1 miles to the 
e
[...]
r of the site. The total number of pupils at the school would be 1200 
in addition to a 250 place sixth form.   It is expected that there would be approximately 100 full-
time equivalent members of staff. The school site will be owned by the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government and it is intended that it would be leased on a 
125 years agreement to the Endeavour Trust for the Stone Lodge Academy. Vehicular access 
to the school is proposed from London Road.  The set parameters for the school building show 
a maximum of 3 storeys (up to 13m high) and a floor area of 10,700 m2.  The indicative plans 
show that it would be located towards the southeast portion of the site.  The indicative plan also 
shows a car park with 200 spaces for staff and visitors and an external play area of 22,600 m2.  
The proposed access to the school is designed to cater for a high volume of vehicles with a 
mini roundabout at the end and a layby which is intended to be used for coach parking.  The 
access has also been designed to cater for future use by the larger residential development 
(residential site 1).

(9) The remaining area of the application site (19ha) is proposed as public open space 
with new footpaths running through the site and new access points from Cotton Lane and 
London Road.  Public Right of Way DR9 would need to be diverted as this currently cuts through 
the proposed school site.  The diverted footpath is proposed to enter the site from Cotton Lane 
close to the boundary with the Bowls Club and continue in an easterly direction cutting across 
the proposed 2ha residential parcel of land (residential site 1).  There is currently an application 
being considered by KCC Public Rights of Way team for this diversion but this will be dependant 
upon planning permission being granted.

(10) Two public car parks are proposed within the site to serve the proposed public open 
space.  These would be located off London Road and at the top of Cotton Lane.  Each car park 
would provide at least 20 spaces.  There are no details provided as to whether there would be 
restrictions on the use of these car parks in respect of maximum number of hours or whether 
payment would be required.  On street parking for approximately 7 vehicles is proposed along 
an approximately 40 metre stretch of London Road.  This is to cater for vehicles that currently 
park illegally on the footway of London Road in connection with residential and business 
premises close by.  



(11) The proposal would necessitate various works to the existing highway.  These include 
works to facilitate the access to the smaller residential site (site 2) from London Road; a 
signalised junction (including pedestrian crossings) on London Road into the main access to 
the school site and residential site 1; widening of footway along eastern side of Cotton Lane to 
create a shared cycleway/footway; enhanced footway/cycle way along London Road and 
Cotton Lane; realignment of existing London Road/Cotton Lane traffic signal junction to widen 
the pedestrian/cycle waiting area on the north-eastern corner; providing an additional turning 
lane from Cotton Lane, lengthening two lanes on London Road; two uncontrolled pedestrian 
crossings on Cotton Lane; relocation of bus stops on London Road to the west and extending 
the 30 mph speed limit on Cotton Lane beyond Bow Arrow Lane. 

(12) The overhead powerlines are planned to be 'undergrounded' by UK Power Networks.  
The timescale for this is not certain at the moment.

(13) In terms of phasing of the development, the school site and public open space is 
planned to come forward first with both residential sites following later on.  Members should 
note that this is subject to change and that all elements of the development will be subject to 
the submission of reserved matters applications.  

(14) An amended Masterplan has been submitted which shows a different route for the 
diverted PROW DP9 following com
[...]
lic Right of Way, or obstruction of its use, either 
during or following any approved development without the express consent of the 
Highway Authority. No hedging or shrubs should be planted within 1 metre of the edge 
of the Public Right of Way. Any planning consent given confers no consent or right to 
close or divert any Public Right of Way at any time without the express permission of the 
Highway Authority.



12 The development subject to this notice falls within a highlighted proximity of a mains gas 
pipe which is considered a major hazard. 

The applicant/ agent/ developer is strongly advised to contact the pipeline operator 
PRIOR to ANY works being undertaken pursuant to the permission granted/ confirmed 
by this notice. 



@ A4° 1:5,000

Dartford Borough Council 100025870 2018

Application No:: 18/01074/OUT

Address : Stone Lodge Complex, Cotton lane, Stone 

Date: 27 November 2018 Scale: Not to Scale



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

13 December 2018

Reference: 18/00956/COU Officer: Abigail Lavery

Location: Meeting Room Below 91 Hilltop Gardens
Dartford
Kent
DA1 5JF

Proposal: Change of use of the meeting lounge to a 2 bed adapted property and use of 
communal lawn for private garden with associated boundary treatment

Applicant: Local Authority Dartford Borough Council/ Housing

Agent: Mr Robert Hendry

Parish / Ward: Un-Parished Area Of Dartford / Joyce Green

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval

SITE DESCRIPTION

(1) The site is located in a residential area and is part of the Temple Hill housing estate. 
The building and its curtilage are owned by Dartford Borough Council 

(2) The site itself comprises an area of around 140 square metres and contains space 
previously used as a meeting room/ communal lounge area which is located on the north 
western corner of a part 2 storey, part single storey building at ground floor level. The building 
contains around 13 Council owned residential properties. Also included within the red line plan 
is a grassed area and some shrubbery. 

(3) The existing layout consists of a large lounge, a toilet, a laundry room, a store room, a 
kitchen and an office.

(4) The site is bordered to the north by a public footpath and surrounded by communal 
lawns and shrubbery. To the north east there is a small car park.

(5) There is a flat above the existing meeting room (No.91 Hilltop Gardens) and another is 
attached to its southern side (No.83).

THE PROPOSAL

(6) The proposal is for conversion of the ground floor space which has been in use as a 
communal lounge/meeting room area, to a 2 bedroom adapted residential property. 

(7) The external changes proposed are relatively minor and include: the replacement of 2 
No. windows in the western elevation with a set of glazed doors; the replacement of a set of 
glazed doors in the southern elevation with a window; blocking up of the existing entrance to 
the lounge; and alterations to the window layout on the northern elevation.

(8) In terms of internal changes the proposed flat will contain 2 bedrooms, a lounge and 
kitchen area, a store room and a bathroom. 



(9) In order to provide private amenity space for the flat, a grassed area containing planting 
immediately adjacent to the western side of the unit is to be enclosed as a private garden. This 
will be surrounded with a wall and some close boarded fencing atop the wall in between the 
piers.  

(10) As a Borough Council property the application has been made by the Housing 
Department, and therefore the application is required to be considered by the Development 
Control Board.

RELEVANT HISTORY

(11) The applicant has advised that the lounge/meeting room provided a facility to serve the 
surrounding bungalows and flats when the occupants were elderly. The occupants of these 
properties has now changed and this communal facility is no longer required and was last used 
in December 2016 and has been locked since. It also once housed laundry facilities however 
each tenant has now had a w
[...]
o storey house (planning permission 
reference: 10/00560/FUL).

(6) To the northern side of the access road close boarded fencing demarcates the rear 
boundaries of houses in Ridgewood. Ridgewood is a 1990s residential development consisting 
of detached two storey houses. The rear gardens of the properties directly opposite the site 
(Nos.10 and 11 Ridgewood) are in the region of 15 metres in depth from the fence to the rear 
wall of the properties.



(7) The rear garden of the application property is bordered to the south by the rear gardens 
of properties on Studley Crescent. This road contains single storey and two storey dwellings, 
those immediately adjacent to 7 New Barn Road are bungalows with gardens in the region of 
12 to 15 metres long. These were erected in the late 1960s/early 1970s.

THE PROPOSAL

(8) The proposal is for extensions and alterations to the 3 bedroom bungalow including 
raising the height of the roof to form a two storey, 5 bedroom dwelling. The proposal will 
represent an increased footprint of around 40 square metres.

(9) The application seeks to raise the height of the main roof by approximately 2.2 metres 
resulting in an approximate new ridge height of 8.8 metres. The proposed eaves height to the 
front elevation is approximately 5.5 metres. Due to a very slight incline on site whereby the 
western side of the garden is slightly lower than the eastern side the rear eaves height will be 
5.2 metres on the eastern side of the house and 5.5 metres on the western side. 

(10) The proposed house is of a traditional design and will have a hipped roof with 2 No. 
double storey bay windows to the front elevation, also featuring hipped roofs. To the rear a part 
two storey, part single storey element is proposed on the eastern side of the house. The ground 
and first floor sections will project 5 metres and 3.4 metres from the main rear elevation 
respectively.

(11) The existing width of the bungalow including its attached garage is appro
[...]
 3LS

Proposal: Application for variation of Condition 2 of planning permission 
DA/15/01167/FUL (granted on appeal) to allow the formation of a larger parking 
bay

Applicant: Mr R Rana

Agent: Mark Horner Architecture

Parish / Ward: Un-Parished Area Of Dartford / Heath

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Variation of Condition

SITE DESCRIPTION

(1) The application site is on North Road, close to its junction with Princes Road. A new 
dwelling has been erected in the side garden of No. 1 North Road in accordance with planning 
permission granted by the Planning Inspectorate. 

(2) North Road rises up from Princes Road and the dwellings sit higher than North Road 
itself. 

(3) There is a double yellow line on the junction with Princes Road, which ends in line with 
the parking area and vehicle access for which consent is being sought under this application. 

THE PROPOSAL

(4) The application is made under section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for the variation of Condition 2 of planning permission DA/15/01167/FUL (granted on appeal) 
to allow the formation of a larger parking bay than that approved. The application seeks 
retrospective permission, as the works have already been carried out. The parking bay has 
been increased in width by some 3m towards Princes Road. The total width of the parking area 
is some 8.1m. The vehicle access has therefore moved closer to the junction with Princes Road. 
The access opening of the parking area matches its width. If the current application is approved, 
this would allow the applicant to substitute a revised drawing for that which has been permitted. 

RELEVANT HISTORY

(5) Planning permission was granted by the Planning Inspectorate on appeal for the 
demolition of an existing single storey side extension and erection of 1 No. 4 bed detached 
dwelling together with ancillary car parking and private amenity space. (ref 15/01167/FUL)  
Members may recall that the Development Control Board refused the application 
[...]
esidential led mixed-use development comprising 
between 950-1050 residential units (Class C3), with between 2,500 sq m to 5,000 sq m of flexible non-
residential uses comprising office uses (Class B1), retail, financial and professional services, restaurant, 
cafe and drinking establishment uses (Class A1/A2/A3/A4); and non-residential institutions/community 
and assembly and leisure uses (Class D1/D2); new landscaping, public and private open space; up to 
1,250 car parking spaces, cycle parking, access and other associated infrastructure works.

Ward Joyce Green
Decision Approval of Details for Conditions
Officer Sue Wright

Page 23 of 23




	Agenda
	 Update
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018
	6 18/01074/OUT Stone Lodge Complex, Cotton Lane, Stone, DA2 6PD
	7 18/00954/COU  Meeting Room Below 91 Hilltop Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 5JF
	8 18/01149/ FUL 7 New Barn Road, Southfleet, Kent, DA3 7LQ
	9 18/01141/VCON  Land adjacent to 1 North Road Dartford Kent DA1 3LS
	10 Development Control Quarterly Statistics
	11 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Development Control Board held on Thursday 13 
December 2018 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett (Chairman)
Councillor I D Armitt JP (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor S H Brown
Councillor M J Davis
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor J Jones
Councillor P Kelly
Councillor C S McLean
Councillor D J Reynolds
Councillor L J Reynolds
Councillor Mrs R L Shanks
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

66. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bardoe, 
Burrell, Hayes, Maddison, Mote, Perfitt, Mrs Peters

The Board noted the appointment of Councillors Davis, and D L Reynolds as 
substitute Members for Councillors Bardoe and Burrell respectively. 

The Chairman welcomed Ms Angela Coull to the meeting, Ms Coull a KCC 
Highways Engineer had been invited to advise members on any Highways 
matters which might arise from the Applications to be considered this evening. 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received, although Councillor Pat Kelly 
informed the Board that he was a resident of North Road, Dartford, and that 
item 9 on the Agenda related to that road. 

68. FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE AND THE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
CONSTRAINTS RELATING TO THE FILMING OR RECORDING OF THE 
MEETING 

The Clerk to the Board explained the fire evacuation procedure and the 
arrangements and constraints relating to the filming or recording of the 
Meeting.

69. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 
NOVEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018

2

That the minutes of the Development Control Board held on 8 November 
2018, be confirmed as a correct record of that meeting.

70. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES 

The Chairman announced that there were no matters referred for the Board to 
consider.

71. URGENT ITEMS 

It was reported that there were no urgent items for the Board to consider.

72. 18/01074/OUT STONE LODGE COMPLEX, COTTON LANE, STONE, DA2 
6PD 

The Board received a report on an application for outline permission for the 
erection of an eight form entry secondary school, up to 140 residential 
dwellings in total across two sites and provision of 19ha of public open space, 
with all matters reserved except that of access.

Members’ attention was drawn to the update circulated.

The Chairman introduced Mr Winchester who spoke opposing the application.

It was noted that a report on the reserved matters arising from the Application 
would be submitted to the Board in due course, and that Officers would 
consider the introduction of parking controls along the new access to the 
school site  from London Road at the reserved matters stage.  

RESOLVED

That the Application be approved subject to 

i. The Conditions, Reasons and Informatives set out in the report, 

ii. The amended Conditions and Reasons set out in the Update, 
circulated.

iii. The completion of a relevant S106 agreement by the applicant, 
securing obligations detailed in paragraph 131 of the report.

73. 18/00954/COU  MEETING ROOM BELOW 91 HILLTOP GARDENS, 
DARTFORD, KENT, DA1 5JF 

The Board received a report on an application for the change of use of the 
ground floor of this property from a meeting lounge, to a 2 bed adapted 
property and the use of communal lawn as a private garden with associated 
boundary treatment.

RESOLVED



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018

3

That the Application be approved subject to the Conditions and Reasons set 
out in the report.

74. 18/01149/ FUL 7 NEW BARN ROAD, SOUTHFLEET, KENT, DA3 7LQ 

The Board considered a report on an application to raise the height of the roof 
and for the erection of extensions, for the conversion of the existing bungalow 
into a 5 bedroomed, two storey, detached dwelling.

RESOLVED

To approve the Application subject to the Conditions and Reasons set out in 
the report.

75. 18/01141/VCON  LAND ADJACENT TO 1 NORTH ROAD DARTFORD 
KENT DA1 3LS 

The Board received a report on an application to vary Condition 2 of planning 
permission DA/15/01167/FUL which was granted on appeal, to allow the 
formation of a larger parking bay at the property.

A Member informed the Board, as a point of information, that previous advice 
from KCC Highways prohibited a parking bay closer than 20 metre to the 
junction of Princes Road and North Road, and that this was cited in the 
previous scheme refusal.

However the KCC Highways policy relating to vehicular crossovers now 
requires a maximum distance of fifteen metres from the Junction. The 
proposed extension to the parking bay would be 16m from the junction and 
therefore KCC highways no longer raise an objection.

 Members expressed concern at the change in policy and sought advice with 
regard to the reason for this.  Ms Coull advised that she thought it would have 
been based on evidence relating to road safety but agreed to look into the 
reasoning behind the change, and report her findings back to the board

RESOLVED

To approve the variation of planning permission DA/15/01167/FUL to allow 
the formation of a larger parking bay at the property and its reissue subject to 
the amended Conditions and Reasons set out in the report.

76. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL QUARTERLY STATISTICS 

The Board received a statistical analysis of the work undertaken by the 
Development Control division for the period 1 July to 30 September 2018.



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

THURSDAY 13 DECEMBER 2018

4

The Chairman thanked the Development Control Officers for their hard work 
demonstrated by the statistical returns and drew Members’ attention to the 
numbers of cases which were being dealt with on a regular basis.

Members noted the information. 

77. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

Members received, for information, a report on the decisions taken by Officers 
under delegated powers for the period 25 October to 29 November 2018.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

78. CHAIRMAN 

As this was the last meeting of 2018 Councillor Hunnisett thanked all Board 
Members and Officers for their hard work in the year and wished all a Happy 
Christmas and a peaceful and prosperous New Year.

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm

Councillor D E HUNNISETT
CHAIRMAN

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


